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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr C Thumiah

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	NHS Pensions Business Authority (NHSBA)


Subject
Mr Thumiah complains that the NHS Business Authority who are the administrators for the NHS Pension scheme have taken no responsibility for the fact that a large overpayment of his pension totalling £22,026.99 has arisen over a period of four financial years.  Mr Thumiah claims that the NHS Business Authority (NHSBA):

· has caused the large overpayment of pension to accumulate due to their failure to monitor his earnings on an annual basis as they are required to do, 

· has failed to provide him with proper advice about his earnings after retirement,
· has not acted reasonably in their attempts to recover the overpayment from him because they have failed to take proper account of his financial circumstances and have rejected his reasonable proposals for repayment.

· did not allow him to appeal under Stage Two of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure and that this decision was unreasonable in the circumstances.

· has miscalculated the amount of the overpayment for the financial year 2009/10 

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partially upheld against the NHSBA because the amount of the overpayment for the financial year 2009/10 failed to take into account that his salary for that year had been overstated despite the frequent queries by Mr Thumiah over a two year period.  

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Thumiah retired from NHS employment on 31 December 2004, aged 54. Prior to his retirement he received the retirement booklet “Notes for Pensioners and their dependents”. Part 6 of this booklet is entitled “Working after retirement”. This section states:


“Your pension benefits will not be affected if you return to NHS 

work after you retire provided:

· At least one calendar month has passed from the date you retired to the date you return to work (jobs in NHS totalling 16 hours or less a week are ignored for this purpose unless you are a General Medical, Dental or Ophthalmic Practitioner); and,

· You were age 60 or over when you retired; or

· You are received a voluntary early retirement or preserved pension, which has been reduced because of being paid before age 60….

In all other circumstances your NHS Pension may be affected so you must 
tell your employer that you have a pension from the Scheme and write to Paymaster before you go back to work in the NHS with the details set out above. This is because your pension may need to be reduced or stopped altogether whilst you are working.

If you do not do these two things you may be paid too much NHS 
pension. If this happens you will have to pay the money back.


*Please note (*bold emphasis as printed in booklet.)



Section 6.2 “Working before age 60”of the booklet 

states;

· If you work in the NHS and your pay plus your pension is more than your annual pay at retirement, your pension may have to be reduced or suspended until your age 60.  We call this abatement.”
2. Mr Thumiah completed a pension claim form on 31 December 2004 which indicated that he did not intend to take up employment in the NHS after his retirement. On that form he signed a declaration. The declaration read:



“a.
I have read the Booklet ‘Notes for pensioners and their 


dependants’ given to me with this form.


 b.
I understand that I will have to repay any overpayment 


of pension


 c.
I understand I must tell PAYMASTER about any changes 

that may affect my entitlement.”
3. Mr Thumiah subsequently returned to work for the NHS on 27 June 2005.

4. In 2005 and 2007, Mr Thumiah requested details of how much he could earn before his pension would be abated (earnings margins) from Paymaster, which were provided. Mr Thumiah was informed by letter that he could earn £17,529.04 before his pension was abated in 2005 and £18,651.31in 2007.
5. On 8 April 2010 the NHSBA wrote to Mr Thumiah informing him of overpayments of pension for the financial years 2006/07, 2007/08 & 2008/09 totalling £11,679.10 and requesting the repayment of this amount in a lump sum or, alternatively, Mr Thumiah’s proposals for repayment over a reasonable period. The letter also informed him that the NHSBA had requested confirmation of his earnings for the financial year 2009/10 and would let him know in due course if his pension for that period had been overpaid. 
6. Mr Thumiah responded on 15 April 2010 saying that he could not repay £11,679.10 in one lump sum and blamed the NHSBA for not carrying out annual assessments on his pay. Mr Thumiah suggested that a repayment plan over five years would be a reasonable period and commented that the situation was making him unwell. 
7. On 23 April 2010 the NHSBA wrote apologising for his distress, but reminded Mr Thumiah that it was his responsibility to notify them of any employment with the NHS. The letter informed Mr Thumiah that an earnings certificate for the financial year 2009/10 had been received, that an assessment of that period was underway and that this assessment could result in a further overpayment being identified. 
8. On 1 May 2010 Mr Thumiah wrote to the Pensions Manager stating that he had notified the NHSBA of his re-employment and that he had believed that Bromley Primary Care Trust (the Trust) had notified the NHSBA of his earnings. (However, he did not provide any specific details or documentation regarding the timing or nature of this notification.) He pointed out that his 2009/10 salary figure was likely to be inaccurate due to an overpayment of salary that had subsequently been recouped by deductions from his salary during the 2010/11 financial year. 
9. NHSBA responded on 10 May 2010 that his pension claim form did not indicate any intention to return to NHS work and referred Mr Thumiah to the retirement booklet which requires members to notify Paymaster if they take on NHS work after retirement.  The NHSBA also pointed out that their records showed that Mr Thumiah had requested earnings margins in both 2005 and 2007.  The letter stated that they were willing to accept repayment over reasonable period but that they would not expect that period to exceed 5 years. They asked Mr Thumiah to contact them with his proposals for repayment.  The letter also stated that the NHSBA would request clarification from the Trust about his 2009/10 salary before an assessment was made. 


10. On 17 May 2010, Mr Thumiah wrote to the NHSBA chasing response to his letter of 1 May 2010, pointing out the administrative error regarding his 2009/10 salary and:

i. queried whether income tax and national insurance should be deducted from the overpayment amount, and 

ii. stated that his March 2010 salary should be deducted from the calculation as he had turned 60 on 7 March 2010, (when the abatement regulations ceased to apply). 
11. On 23 May 2010 Mr Thumiah wrote to the NHSBA and reiterated that he had contacted them about his NHS employment and that he had not been properly informed about his earnings margins. However, he gave no details of his contact with them or his concerns about any advice received. Mr Thumiah repeated his concerns about the calculation of the overpayments and asked for details of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). 
12. In their response on 26 May 2010, NHSBA acknowledged Mr Thumiah‘s concerns and explained that they were awaiting information from the Trust in relation to his 2009/10 earnings. They also asked him to complete and return the enclosed income and expenditure form (Income Form) in order to assess his financial position before agreeing a repayment plan. 
13. Mr Thumiah completed and returned the Income Form on 8 June 2010, reiterating in the covering letter that the overpayment could have been prevented if an earlier assessment had been carried out on his pay. On the Income Form, Mr Thumiah gave his total income as £2795.89 and his outgoings as £2655.23, leaving a monthly balance of £140.66. 

14. On 10 June 2010 NHSBA confirmed to Mr Thumiah that his correct earnings for the financial year 2009/10 up to 6 March 2010 (the day before his 60th birthday) were £34,671.75. They also confirmed that this figure took into account the salary overpayment for that year. As a result the NHSBA confirmed that there had been an overpayment of his pension for the 2009/10 period of £10,403.04. This took the total amount of pension overpayments to £22,084.12. The NHSBA acknowledged that repayment of this amount would cause Mr Thumiah financial hardship and reminded him that they were awaiting his completed Income Form. 
15. On 16 June 2010, Mr Thumiah acknowledged receipt of their letter of 10 June. He reiterated that no National Insurance had been deducted from the overpayment figures and that his March pay (minus six days salary) should have been deducted. He explained the he returned his Income Form on 8 June 2010 but enclosed a further copy. He again stated his position that had the NHSBA undertaken an assessment of his pay in 2007, the overpayments could have been prevented.
16. On 4 August 2010 the NHSBA wrote to Mr Thumiah to explain that because he could not afford to repay more than £100.00 per month (and as such, the debt would take 18 years to repay) they were referring his case to the NHS Pensions Finance Department at Fleetwood. 
17. On 9 August 2010 the NHSBA wrote requesting that Mr Thumiah should complete and return a second Income Form.  
18. Mr Thumiah responded on 13 August 2010 enclosing the completed Income Form and all his previous correspondence. He stated that he could not afford to repay the entire amount as a lump sum and that a “reasonable repayment plan would need to be worked out”. He also repeated his concerns about the calculation of the final overpayment figure and asked for it to be reduced accordingly.  Mr Thumiah stated that once he had a final repayment figure he would provide the NHSBA with a repayment proposal. 
19. The NHSBA conducted an internal check on the calculation of the overpayment figures and this revealed a small tax adjustment that should have been made and that this had reduced the overall amount to £22,026.99. 
20. The NHSBA wrote to Mr Thumiah on 26 August 2010 confirming the revised amount of the overpayment and that they would consider any offer of repayment over a reasonable period of time.
21. Mr Thumiah completed and returned the forms to instigate the IDRP on 1 September 2010.  In his Stage One complaint Mr Thumiah alleged gross maladministration by NHSBA on that basis that he was in “regular communication” with them, that he was “ill advised by the department about the amount he could earn”, and that no annual assessments had been carried out. 
22. The NHSBA responded on 27 October 2010 to say that his Stage One complaint had not been upheld on the basis that there was no evidence of gross maladministration by NHSBA because:
· Mr Thumiah did not inform them of his re-employment with the NHS  and therefore Paymaster was not required to carry out annual assessments of his pay, on NHSBA’s behalf 
· the only recorded communications from Mr Thumiah were requests for earnings margins which were sent to him in 2005 and 2007 and were correct
· there was no requirement to deduct NI from the overpayment figure because no NI deductions are made from his pension, and 
· there was no necessity to deduct Mr Thumiah’s March salary after his 60th birthday because the figure had been calculated up to 6 March 2010. 
The NHSBA again reassured Mr Thumiah that his financial situation would be taken into account when agreeing any repayment plan. 
23. The NHSBA wrote to Mr Thumiah on 25 November 2010 requesting further financial information including details of his spouse’s income. Mr Thumiah provided the additional financial information on 29 November 2010 and reiterated the effects of the situation on his health. 
24. In light of the new information provided by Mr Thumiah, the NHSBA calculated that the disposable income for his household was £1188.76 per month. On this basis, they suggested that the overpayment should be repaid over four years by deductions of £458.89 per month from Mr Thumiah’s pension. This proposal was put to him in writing on 14 December 2010.
25. Mr Thumiah responded on 23 December 2010 to request a copy of the authorisation form that had been omitted from their previous letter and suggested three alternative repayment plans, two of which involved making an initial payment of half the total overpayment and asked the NHSBA to provide the relevant figures. 
26. The NHSBA responded on 6 January 2011 enclosing the authorisation form for their proposal and commenting that Mr Thumiah should confirm which of the alternative options he wished to pursue in writing.
27. Mr Thumiah then issued a letter dated 20 January 2011 enclosing a cheque for £12,082.14 and stating that he would repay the balance of £10,000 over four years by 
annual instalments of £2,500 and that he reserved the right to settle the balance earlier. (Mr Thumiah had based his figures on the original repayment amount of £22,082.14). 
28. The NHSBA sent a letter acknowledging receipt of the cheque on 4 February 2011 and a further letter formally accepting his payment proposals on 23rd February 2011.

29.  In February 2012 the NHSBA wrote to Mr Thumiah to request the next instalment of the agreed payment plan.
30. Mr Thumiah responded on 7 February 2012 asking for a review of his case on the basis that his financial situation had changed and that he was suffering from ill health. (Again, no further detail was provided other than these statements).  Mr Thumiah again made the argument that the NHSBA was responsible for not making checks on his earnings at the end of each financial year and requested that the outstanding amount be written off under the “Extra Statutory Concession”. 
31. Following internal discussion the NHSBA decided to offer Mr Thumiah the option to repay the outstanding amount in monthly instalments or to insist on annual payment of £2,500 as previously agreed. NHSPA wrote to Mr Thumiah on 23 February 2012 setting out their decision.
32. Mr Thumiah then wrote to NHS Finance 27 March 2012 stating:
”By refusing to accept their share of responsibility in not keeping records of the overpayment on a yearly basis and allowing the matter to escalate, the authority have pushed me to the edge and put me in a state of desperation which has severely stressed me out and affected both my physical and mental health and well being. For the general state of my health, I hold the authority entirely responsible.  I have had to borrow money to pay back this debt which has ruined me financially….. I enclose a cheque for £2,000 and stress that I cannot make any further lump sum payment now or in the foreseeable future.  I appeal to the authority to review my situation and waive or reduce the outstanding balance….. If I were to make a monthly payment I can only pay £25 as my personal circumstances have considerably changed”.
33. NHS Finance responded to Mr Thumiah on 30 March 2012 thanking him for his payment of £2,000, informing him that the remaining balance was £7,944.85 and enclosed a pre-paid envelope for his next instalment.
34. A third Income Form was issued to Mr Thumiah on 3 April 2012, following a phone call from him to the NHSBA.
35. Mr Thumiah returned the completed Income Form on 10 April 2012 and reiterated his previous comments about this health and that he was considering leaving his NHS employment. However, he again asked the NHSBA to consider waiving or reducing the outstanding amount on the basis of the “extra statutory concession”. The completed Income Form reiterated Mr Thumiah’s offer of repaying the outstanding amount at £25.00 per month. 
36. On 23 April 2012 the NHSBA wrote to Mr Thumiah requesting details of his wife’s income and details of his current salary, notwithstanding his comments that he was considering giving up his NHS work.
37. Mr Thumiah wrote to the NHSBA on 25 April 2012 providing details of his current monthly salary, (£1400) his wife’s monthly pension (£621) and his daughter’s university expenses of £800 per month. He stated that during a phone call prior to the issue of his letter that he had been “threatened” with having a Charge placed on his home to secure the outstanding monies. 
38. An internal NHS memo dated on 2 May 2012 regarding Mr Thumiah’s letter states that at £25 per month it would take 26 years to repay the debt and states “in my opinion I find it hard to believe that he is suffering financial hardship, when he sends large amounts of money.  This memo also refutes any suggestion that Mr Thumiah was “threatened”. The memo is annotated to the effect that repayment of the debt over ten years at £66 per month would be acceptable but that Mr Thumiah should be informed that a Charge on his property would be considered. 
39. On 10 May 2012, the NHSBA issued a letter to Mr Thumiah offering this repayment plan. The letter goes on to say, “They have also stated that if you do not agree with their proposals, they will have to consider placing a Charge on the property to secure the outstanding balance”. 
40. A telephone note dated 14 May 2012 indicated that Mr Thumiah contacted the NHSBA to say he was unhappy and was considering referring this complaint to this Office.  Mr Thumiah was advised that I would expect him to have exhausted the IDRP before referring the matter to me.  Mr Thumiah agreed that he would put his comments in writing.
41. Mr Thumiah initiated Stage Two of the IDRP with his letter dated 15 May 2012, which in broad terms stated that;

· he was threatened with a Charge on his property,

· the NHSBA had refused to accept their share of responsibility for the accumulation of the overpayments because they failed to keep proper records and carry out annual assessments,

· he been had incorrectly advised about the amount he could earn after retirement,

· the NHSBA had refused to consider the matter under the “extra statutory concession”,

· the situation had caused Mr Thumiah stress and had impacted his physical and mental health and as a result he intended to give up his NHS work, and

· Mr Thumiah had borrowed money to repay the overpayment which had caused him financial hardship, making it difficult for him to support his family. 

· he could not make any further payments and that his 
proposal had been rejected. 
42. The NHSBA wrote to Mr Thumiah on 16 July 2012 to say that they would not consider his complaint under Stage Two of the IDRP as the Stage One decision was dated October 2010 and therefore his application was outside the six month time limit. They explained that they could only accept an application outside this time limit if the application was received within a reasonable time frame and where there had been extenuating circumstances. 
43. Mr Thumiah responded on 19 July 2012, arguing that there had been extenuating circumstances that had caused him to delay taking this matter to Stage Two of the IDRP, citing ill health and stress. He again raised his concerns about the calculation of the 2009/10 overpayment amount, namely that his salary overpayment, (which was subsequently repaid) had not been taken into account.

44. Mr Thumiah referred this matter to this Office on 21 July 2012. Following enquiries from my office, the NHSBA have acknowledged that the overpayment of salary in 2009/10 had not been taken into account in the calculation of the overpayment for that financial year. This amount has been recalculated and therefore the overpayment for that year has been reduced from £10,403.04 to £9,594.44. This reduces the outstanding amount to £7191.40.
45. The Provisional Decision in this matter was issued on 3 April 2013. Mr Thumiah responded on 15 April 2013, reiterating that the NHSBA had a statutory obligation to monitor his earnings and stated that the emphasis of the decision had been on the fact that NHSBA had not been informed of his re-employment.  Mr Thumiah argued that given that the NHSBA had repeatedly assured him that his salary for 2009/10 had been correctly calculated, their assertion that he did not communicate with them should be rejected.

46. Mr Thumiah remained of the view that his salary for 2009/10 was incorrect and requested a breakdown of that calculation and asked that all the pension overpayment calculations be rechecked.

47. My Office wrote to Mr Thumiah to say that we would not ask the NHSBA to recheck all the pension overpayment calculations as he had been provided with a breakdown of those calculations previously and enclosed a copy from our files.  However, my Office did undertake to obtain a breakdown of the calculation of his 2009/10 salary figure.

48. On 1 May 2013, the NHSBA confirmed how the figure for Mr Thumiah’s pre-retirement salary had been revalued and provided a breakdown of the pension overpayment calculation for the financial year 2009/10 using the revised salary figure of £32,232.93.

49. On 27 June 2013, the NHSBA provide copies of Mr Thumiah’s pay advices for the period of March 2009 and March 2010 inclusive and a copy of payroll records indicating that the one of the salary overpayments had been repaid by deductions from his salary.
50. Using the figures for total pay included on his pay advices, from April 2009 to March 2010 Mr Thumiah received a gross salary of £37,212.21. If you deduct his salary overpayment of £2085.32 (gross) this leaves £35,126.89 gross salary for the year 2009/10. If you calculate the salary as proportion of the year based on the days worked up to Mr Thumiah’s 60th birthday on 7 March 2010, this amounts to £32,720.94. 
Summary of Mr Thumiah’s position  
51. In response to enquires from my office, Mr Thumiah says in an email of 3 December 2012, “I communicated by phone with NHS Pensions in 2008 and informed them of the re-employment with [the] NHS.  I was informed that my pension would be adjusted accordingly on a yearly basis depending on my earnings.  I cannot recall the names of the officers I spoke with but was advised that a note would be entered on the system”.
52. Mr Thumiah does not accept that the overpayment of salary for the financial year 2009/10 was taken into account because it was not identified until April 2010 and was subsequently repaid by deductions from his salary between May and October 2011. 
Summary of NHS Business Authority’s position
53. Mr Thumiah was made fully aware of the abatement provisions at the time of his retirement.
54. There is no evidence that Mr Thumiah informed Paymaster that he had been reemployed by the NHS.   As a result, Paymaster were not aware that Mr Thumiah was in NHS employment and therefore were under no obligation to conduct annual assessments of his earnings as he has asserted.
55. NHSBA records indicate that Mr Thumiah made two requests for his earnings margins and that these figures were accurate.  Therefore they refute the suggestion that Mr Thumiah received incorrect advice.
56. No adjustment is required for National Insurance (NI) as no NI deductions are taken from Mr Thumiah’s pension.
57. Consideration was given as to whether to write off or reduce Mr Thumiah’s debt but from the information available they were of the view that Mr Thumiah could afford to repay this debt over time.  The NHSBA point out that they accepted Mr Thumiah’s 20 January 2011 repayment plan and that he had failed to adhere to it. At this point they had asked Mr Thumiah for further financial information and based on the information provided by him had offered to allow him to repay the outstanding amount over ten years.
58. Following enquiries from this office, the NHSBA have accepted that the overpayment of salary in 2009/10 was not taken into account and that Mr Thumiah’s actual salary for the period up to 6 March 2010 was £32,232.93, not £34,671.75 as previously advised.
59. The NHSBA confirmed to Mr Thumiah that using this salary figure the pension overpayment for 2009/10 comes to £11,873.44 (gross) minus tax of £2,279.00, which gives a total of £9,594.44.  A breakdown of this calculation was issued to Mr Thumiah on 11 March 2013.

60. Despite the fact that the pay advices indicate that a higher salary was paid in 2009/10, the NHSBA have confirmed that they will not seek to reassess this amount and will use the figure of £9,594.44 as the overpayment amount for the financial year 2009/10.

Conclusions

Did NHSBA have a duty to monitor Mr Thumiah’s earnings?
61. The first issue to consider is whether there is evidence that the NHSBA were ever informed that Mr Thumiah had been reemployed in the NHS and therefore failed in their duty to conduct annual assessments of his earnings.  Mr Thumiah rejoined the NHS in June 2005.  He has maintained throughout the IDRP process that he informed the NHSBA that he had returned to NHS employment.  However, he failed to provide any details of when or how this was communicated to them during that process. In response to enquiries from this office, Mr Thumiah has stated that he contacted the NHSBA by phone a “couple of times” in 2008 and informed them of 
his re-employment.  He cannot provide the dates of these calls or the names of the members of staff that he spoke to on these occasions. 
62. The only records that the NHSBA have relate to contacts from Mr Thumiah to request his earning margins in both 2005 and 2007, which were provided. These requests indicate that Mr Thumiah was fully aware of the rules regarding the potential for abatement of his pension.  
63. Mr Thumiah argued in response to my Provisional Decision that it was not reasonable to believe that the NHSBA had not been informed of his re-employment, given their errors in relation to his 2009/10 salary. However, as stated even if I accept Mr Thumiah’s version of events, he states that he only informed the NHSBA of his re-employment in 2008. 

64. Assuming Mr Thumiah informed the NHSBA of his re-employment in 2008 as he suggests, he would have already been in NHS employment for up to three years at that point in time. On this basis, there cannot be any case for arguing that the NHSBA should have monitored his earnings for the financial years 2005/06, 2006/07 and the majority of 2007/08 by which time a substantial proportion of the overpayment had already accrued.
60. In any event, given that:

· his contacts with the NHSBA in 2005 and 2007 were successfully recorded, 

· there are no record of Mr Thumiah contacting the NHSBA to inform them of his NHS employment, and 

· he has been unable to provide any evidence to support his claim that he informed of his NHS employment;

I am satisfied that the NHSBA were not aware that Mr Thumiah had been re-employed by the NHS.  Therefore they had no requirement to perform annual assessments of his earnings as set out in the booklet “Notes for pensioners and dependants”.  
61. Listed below are Mr Thumiah’s actual earnings for the financial years from 2006-2010.

	2006/07
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	£19,005.87
	£20,957.02
	£30,785.18
	over £30,000


62. Mr Thumiah was clearly aware of the abatement provisions and had received his earning margins for 2005 and 2007 as set out in paragraph 7, which were significantly lower than his actual earnings. Given this information, he would or should have been aware that his earnings were over the permitted level to avoid abatement of his pension. However, he took no further action to inform the NHSBA or to ensure that his pension was not overpaid.

63. For these reasons, I do not uphold Mr Thumiah’s complaint that the NHSBA had a duty to monitor his earnings or that they bear some responsibility for the accumulation of the pension overpayments over the four year period.

Incorrect advice  
64. Mr Thumiah has also asserted that NHSBA gave him incorrect advice regarding the amount he could earn.  Mr Thumiah has not suggested that the earnings margins provided to him in 2005 or 2007 were incorrect but has stated that he was told that his pension would be adjusted accordingly on a yearly basis depending on his earnings in 2008.

65. As previously explained there are no records of any contacts from Mr Thumiah in 2008.  However, for the reasons previously stated even had he been given the advice he claims, it would not the negate that fact that he had already been working in the NHS  for up to 3 years and would, (or should) have known that his earnings were over the permitted level to avoid abatement of his pension payments.  

66. So, even if Mr Thumiah received this advice as he has described it would not have 
been reasonable to rely on it, given that in 2008 Mr Thumiah:

· had already been working for some time, 

· was aware of the abatements provisions, and 

· knew or should have known that his earnings were over the permitted level to avoid abatement. 


Therefore, I do not uphold this aspect of Mr Thumiah’s complaint.

Pursuing the recovery of the overpayments
67. Mr Thumiah has said that the recovery of the overpayment has caused him stress and impacted on his physical and mental health.  Whilst this may regrettably be the case, the NHSBA have a duty to attempt recovery of all overpayments. 

68. Mr Thumiah was first informed of the overpayment in April 2010 for the years 2006/07, 2007/08 and 2008/09 which amounted to £11, 679.10.  At this point, he was told that the NHSBA would consider his proposals for repayment.  The final figure of £22,084.12 which included the overpayment amount for 2009/10 was provided on 10 June 2010. Between April 2010 and January 2011 Mr Thumiah was asked to complete two Income Forms to allow the NHSBA to assess his financial circumstances.  Based on the information provided by Mr Thumiah himself, the NHSBA proposed that he repay the debt at £458.89 per month.  

69.  Mr Thumiah wrote a letter on 23 December 2010 which suggested a number of alternative plans, two of which included paying half of the overpayment in a lump sum. On 20 January 2011, Mr Thumiah issued a cheque to NHSBA for half the overpayment and suggested repaying the remaining amount by annual instalments Therefore, the suggestion of repaying half of the total overpayment first came from Mr Thumiah himself and there is no evidence that this repayment plan was suggested 
or preferred by the NHSBA.  

70. As Mr Thumiah suggested the original repayment plan himself, there is no evidence that he was pressurised by the NHSBA into borrowing money in order to repay this debt. Nor were the NHSBA made aware that he had funded the repayment in this way. i.e through borrowing until February 2012.

71. The following year, when the first annual instalment was due, Mr Thumiah requested a review of his situation on the basis that his financial situation had changed and his failure health but failed to provide any specific details. The NHSBA responded that they had considered waiving or reducing the debt but did not agree to do so. 
They offered Mr Thumiah the option of paying the outstanding money in monthly instalments or retaining the annual repayments under his original proposal.

72. Mr Thumiah then made a further payment of £2,000 and offered to pay £25.00 per month. He reiterated that his financial difficulties were having a detrimental effect on 
his health but gave no details.  

73. At this point the third Income Form was issued to Mr Thumiah for completion.  This form showed that Mr Thumiah’s monthly disposable income was around £412.00   (however, information regarding Mr Thumiah’s salary and his wife’s income was omitted which had previously been included).  Despite this, the NHSBA made a counter proposal that the outstanding amount be repaid at the rate of £66 per month over a ten year period.  Given, that this decision was based on financial information provided by Mr Thumiah, himself the counter proposal offered by NHSBA was reasonable in all the circumstances.

74. The NHSBA are entitled to consider all reasonable recovery methods and having considered Mr Thumiah’s financial position placed him on notice that they would consider a Charge on his property if they could not agree a repayment plan.  Mr Thumiah feels that this was threatening. There is no note of the actual telephone call in which this option was first suggested.  But in any case the NHSBA was entitled to consider this option and mention it to Mr Thumiah, given that the financial information provided by him indicated that he could afford more than £25 per month and that a reasonable counter proposal had already been made to him. 

75. There is no ‘extra statutory concession’ under which the NHSBA are required to consider Mr Thumiah’s request to write off his debt.  However, the NHSBA would have a duty to apply the scheme rules fairly and reasonably and to consider Mr Thumiah’s ability to repay the amount outstanding when conducting their recovery processes.  It is clear that the NHSBA did consider whether to waive or reduce the amount of the overpayment, (as set out in their letter of  23 February 2012) but chose not to do so, given the available information about Mr Thumiah’s financial position. This was a matter for NHSBA to decide.

76. Mr Thumiah was given the opportunity to provide details of his financial position at 
each stage.  Based on information that Mr Thumiah provided, it is clear that he could afford the repayment of £66 per month and therefore there was no reason to reduce or waive the outstanding amount. In addition, Mr Thumiah was clearly aware of the rules governing abatement and could have taken action to avoid the level of overpayments reaching their ultimate size. Therefore, I find that NHSBA did not act unreasonably in continuing to pursue the recovery of this debt or in refusing to waive or reduce the outstanding amount.

77. For these reasons, I do not uphold any of Mr Thumiah complaints about the NHSBA’s recovery of these overpayments.
Failure to allow Mr Thumiah to appeal under Stage Two of the IDRP ‘out of time’.
78. The NHSBA response to Mr Thumiah’s Stage One complaint was issued on 27 October 2010 and it clearly stated that he had six months from the date of the letter to appeal under Stage Two of the IDRP (i.e 27 May 2011).  Mr Thumiah made his Stage Two application on 15 May 2012 over 15 months after the Stage One decision had been issued. As a result, the NHSBA had discretion as to whether they would allow Mr Thumiah’s case to proceed to Stage Two of the IDRP.

79. However, when Mr Thumiah discussed the possibility of referring his complaint to this office with the NHSBA on the 14 May 2012 he was told that I would expect him to have exhausted the IDRP. The NHSBA did not point out to Mr Thumiah that he 
was already out of time and that if he applied to proceed to Stage Two of the IDRP it would be at the discretion of the NHSBA to decide if they accepted the matter.  Had they explained that they would only consider Mr Thumiah’s application if there had been extenuating circumstances, he would have had the opportunity to present his reasons for the delay when he submitted his Stage Two request.  
80. Having said that, (and notwithstanding the Mr Thumiah’s comments about his ill health submitted after the NHSBA had made their decision,), it is clear that Mr Thumiah wrote four letters to the NHSBA between 27 October 2010 and May 2011.  On this basis I do not consider it unreasonable for the NHSBA to assume that Mr Thumiah could have pursued his complaint under Stage Two of the IDRP in the appropriate timeframe, had he wished to do so. For this reason I do not criticise the NHSBA for refusing to allow Mr Thumiah to appeal under Stage Two of the IDRP and do not uphold this aspect of Mr Thumiah’s complaint.

Calculation of overpayment
81. It is clear that the NHSBA received repeated queries from Mr Thumiah about the calculation of the overpayment for the financial year 2009/10 on the basis that he believed his salary for that period (up to 6 March 2010) had been overstated.  Despite this, the NHSBA issued repeated assurances over a period of two years that his salary had been calculated correctly and/or that the overpayment of salary that occurred in that period and subsequently repaid had been taken into account. The NHSBA have now acknowledged that his salary for 2009/2010 was overstated and have reduced the amount of the overpayment for that year accordingly.

82. Mr Thumiah’s salary for 2009/10 calculated using the pay information provided by the Trust is slightly higher than the figure of £32,232.93 used by the NHSBA to assess his pension overpayment for that year and therefore I am satisfied that Mr Thumiah is not being disadvantaged and the NHSBA has confirmed that they will not seek to reassess this sum.
83. Given the number of times Mr Thumiah raised this query the NHSBA should have taken care to check the figures carefully earlier.  For this reason, I uphold this part of Mr Thumiah’s complaint.  While this was a cause of inconvenience to Mr Thumiah for which he is entitled to some compensation it does not affect the NHSBA’s entitlement to recover the overpayments made to him. 

Directions   

84. I direct that Mr Thumiah should be awarded £250.00 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused by his repeated attempts to get the NHSBA to recalculate the overpayment for the financial year 2009/10.  This amount should be deducted from the outstanding amount of the overpayment(s).
Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

3 September 2013 
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